



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAMUEL BALTAZAR, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellant, ) Case No. 92, 2014  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

**STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
114 East Market Street  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 856-5369

DATE: July 14, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO VACATE BALTAZAR’S SENTENCE UNDER SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL RULE 35.....	6
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING BALTAZAR’S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF UNDER SUPERIOR COURT CRIMINAL RULE 61.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18
<u>Exhibit A</u> : Probable Cause Affidavit to Arrest Warrant in <i>State v. Samuel Baltazar</i> , Case No. 1104009636	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albury v. State</i> , 551 A.2d 53 (Del. 1988).....	13
<i>Champion v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Charles v. Mukasey</i> , 276 Fed.Appx. 382 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996) .....	10
<i>Ferreira-Arias v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 2009 WL 1144024 (3d Cir. Apr. 29, 2009).....	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	11
<i>Jabbar v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 2013 WL 11909 (3d Cir. Jan. 2, 2013) .....	16
<i>Kostraba v. State</i> , 2011 WL 5829141 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Lopez-Penaloza v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa App. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Mallari v. Riley</i> , 2004 WL 1717589 (E.D.Pa. Jul. 30, 2004) .....	16
<i>Neufville v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 607 (R.I. Supr. 2011) .....	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 2011 WL 3585607 (Del. Aug. 15, 2011).....	12
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 291 A.2d 279 (Del. 1972) .....	1
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 2008 WL 1961187 (Del. May 7, 2008).....	11
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 2011 WL 2651093 (Del. Jul. 6, 2011) .....	12

<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1017277 (Del. March 13, 2014) .....	13, 17
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997) .....	17
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2000 WL 33113932 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2000) .....	8
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 797 A.2d 1198 (Del. 2002) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Telford</i> , 22 A.3d 43 (N.J. Super. 2011).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13
<i>Stubbs v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 452 F.3d 251 (3d Cir.2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Urias-Marrufo</i> , 744 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999) .....	6

**Statutes**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1102(a)(1) .....	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1102(b)(3).....	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 767 .....	1, 16
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 769(a)(3) .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3).....	7, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i), INA § 237(a)(2)(E)(i).....	7, 8, 15
8 U.S.C. §1229(d)(1), INA § 239(d)(1) .....	15
8 U.S.C. §1229b(a), INA § 240A(a).....	15

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 35 ..... 2

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 35(b) ..... 6, 7, 8

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61 ..... 2, 10, 11, 12

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1) ..... 12
